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1
Introduction
The SR for the WI on Extending NR operation to 71GHz can be found in [0]. 

Contributions [1] and [2] have been submitted to RAN#93e for discussion on the need or lack thereof to downscope or prioritize the work on Extending NR operation to 71GHz. Note that from these contributions, only RAN1 scope is in question. Hence, the intention is to only discuss RAN1 scope in this thread. 
In addition, [3] makes a proposal for band combinations for FR2-2 with an anchor in FR1 (RAN4).  

The topics that are discussed in this thread can, hence, be summarized as follows:

1.  RAN-P guidance for RAN1 scope
2.  Band combinations for FR2-2 with an anchor in FR1 (RAN4)
2
Initial Round Discussion
In this initial phase of discussions, the goal is collecting company views on the topics identified in section 1 aiming at RAN Plenary guidance. 
2.1
Issue 1: RAN-P guidance for RAN1 scope

[1] has the following proposal: 

	Proposal 1.1:

· For NR extension up to 71 GHz WI,

· Down-scoping of items and features can be generally handled in the WG level for RAN1 within the bounds of the WID objective, if needed – thus no down-scoping by updating WID for RAN1 is needed during RAN 93-e.
· No down-scoping by updating the WID for RAN2 centric aspects is needed during RAN 93-e.

· No down-scoping by updating the WID for RAN4 centric aspects is needed in RAN #93-e. Revisit whether any down-scoping is needed in RAN #94-e. 


In turn, [2] has the following proposal: 

	Proposal 1.2: RAN plenary to give guidance to RAN1 NR above 52.6GHz work to focus effects on critical open issues and to deprioritize the following:
· Beam management for multi-TRP case and unlicensed band operation
· Channel access for receiver assisted LBT and long-term sensing


2.1.1 Company inputs on Issue 1

Please, indicate your preference related to RAN Plenary guidance on RAN1 scope or priorities until the end of the Release. Note that you can indicate that there is no need for RAN Plenary guidance and that the prioritization of work will be done in RAN1 if that is your company’s preference. 
	Company 
	Comments

	vivo
	We support proposal 1.1. 

	Charter Communications
	We support proposal 1.2. There are too many proposals still on the table for Rx-assisted channel access and no progress has been made since the SI.

	ZTE, Sanechips
	We think it is quite challenging to finish all the remaining RAN1 issues in the rest two meetings, and therefore some RP guidance to deprioritize the non-essential work would be helpful.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	We think some guidance from RAN plenary would be helpful, since some topics are unlikely to converge in just two meetings.

As pointed out in RP-212146, it is likely not possible to converge on additional UE processing time capabilities for 480 and 960 kHz SCS, so RAN1 should only discuss the agreed timelines for 480 and 960 kHz SCS based on 120 kHz SCS and complete the design for these already agreed timelines. Smaller timelines would require more than two WG meetings since companies have not even provided their initial tentative feasible values. We know from Rel-15 that timeline values take very long time to discuss before reaching a consensus since they are very dependent on specific implementations. In our view this is better left to a later release.

On the other hand, channel access mechanisms can continue being discussed directly in RAN1 since several options have been identified and have been well understood for several meetings. RAN1 mostly needs final decisions on these aspects. On the multi-TRP aspect, it is unclear how much work is specifically needed and it may be possible to support multi-TRP operation without much additional work. However, RAN1 should prioritize the single-TRP agreements first, and then reuse as much as possible those agreements.

	Ericsson
	We see no need for RAN Plenary guidance at this point and that prioritization of the work can be handled in RAN1 within the bounds of the WID objectives. In line with this, we support Proposal 1.1.
Regarding Proposal 1.2, we note that the items that are recommended for de-prioritization are listed in the WID as “study, and if needed, specify.” Hence decisions on priority and the need for specification can be taken at WG level without RAN plenary guidance.

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	· For RAN1 down-scoping, if any, we would prefer to have RAN guidance instead of just handling in RAN1. Considering that only two RAN1 meetings in Oct and Nov are remaining to complete the feature, we would prefer to have any down-scoping discussion during this RAN meeting. 

· On the specific down-scoping items, could the proponent clarify if it is meant to deprioritize unlicensed band operation with multi-TRP? Or is it a suggestion to generally deprioritize any beam-management for multi-TRP with both licensed and unlicensed operation? Generally speaking, we would be fine to not consider multi-TRP for unlicensed operation in Rel-17 since we did not even start any discussion on this in RAN1

· We think that both receiver-assisted LBT and long-term sensing should still be considered in Rel-17 and no need to deprioritize them as we have already had quite some discussion on this in RAN1. Also we see both these features essential for both LBT and no-LBT mechanism



	Qualcomm
	We agree with proposal 1.1. The proposed down-scoping items in proposal 1.2 can be handled at WG level. For RAN2 and RAN4, we still have one more plenary left. We can revisit if down-scoping is needed after we make more progress at WG level.

	Apple
	For RAN1, RAN2 and RAN4, we agree with proposal 1.1 that no down-scoping is needed in RAN #93-e.  

For RAN1, if there is an urgent need to down-scope at in this meeting, then we support Huawei’s proposal that RAN1 should only discuss the agreed timelines for 480 and 960 kHz SCS based on 120 kHz SCS and complete the design for these already agreed timelines.

	Intel
	No RAN Plenary guidance and update to WID seems necessary. Prefer that RAN1 perform any prioritization (within the WID objectives) if needed.

	Samsung
	We also think RAN guidance is not necessary and based on the progress this issue can be resolved in WG-level.

	Futurewei
	We support Proposal 1.1.

In general, we think that the down scoping should be done as per cases basis at the RAN1 level. In other words, it should be concluded in RAN1 meeting that no agreement was reached for each specific topic, to down-scope the controversial items.

We agree that single-TRP topic should be treated with higher priority in Rel 17 and multi-TRP only if the time permits.



	Convida Wireless
	We are ok with Proposal 1.1.

We are open for Proposal 1.2.

	InterDigital
	We support the Proposal 1.1. We don’t think RAN plenary level guidance is needed at this point and WG can handle any prioritization work if needed.

	LG Electronics
	We support proposal 1.1 and WID objectives can be handled in WG level without additional RAN plenary guidance.

	NTT DOCOMO
	We support Proposal 1.1. WG-level handling seems sufficient for RAN1 work. For the other WGs, we can come back to this in December considering the remaining WG meetings. 

	CATT
	We support proposal 1.1. Implicitly changing the WID via any RAN guidance at this stage is not practical.  Prioritization of the work can be handled in RAN1

	OPPO
	We support proposal 1.1 and agree that potential down-scoping can be done at WG level. 

	Telecom Italia
	Option 1.2 as a minimum. RAN level guidance is needed. This Work Item is clearly impossible to be completed in the agreed timeframe and downscoping is necessary.

WG should focus on technical solutions, while RAN plenary must provide guidance.

This whole Work Item is a very good candidate to be removed from Rel 17, due to current completion level.

	Sony
	We share the concern that there are some topics may not be able to be converge in just two meetings. However, we don’t see the need of RAN plenary guidance at this point, and down-scoping of items and features can be handled in RAN1. In particular, we have observed that there is progress of channel access discussion. For example, some candidate options have been identified for receiver assist LBT and more technical discussions are needed in RAN1 to reach final conclusion. Therefore, we support proposal 1.1

	Nokia, NSB
	We support Proposal 1.1. There are many open issues, but those decisions can be handled by RAN1, and it is part of the WG mandate to make decisions taking into account the available time for completion of the work. 


2.2.1
Proposal for Issue 1

Based on the inputs provided, the majority of companies prefer Proposal 1.1: 
Proposal 1.1: 
	· For NR extension up to 71 GHz WI,

· Down-scoping of items and features can be generally handled in the WG level for RAN1 within the bounds of the WID objective, if needed – thus no down-scoping by updating WID for RAN1 is needed during RAN 93-e.
· No down-scoping by updating the WID for RAN2 centric aspects is needed during RAN 93-e.
· No down-scoping by updating the WID for RAN4 centric aspects is needed in RAN #93-e. Revisit whether any down-scoping is needed in RAN #94-e.


Two companies brought up the possibility to provide RAN-P guidance on a controversial topic related to UE processing time capabilities for the new numerologies, i.e., 480 and 960 kHz SCS. As a result, the moderator suggests exploring the possibility of giving RAN-P guidance on that during the Intermediate round. 

2.2
Issue 2: Band combinations for FR2-2 with an anchor in FR1 (RAN4)

[3] has the following proposals: 

	Proposal 2.1: For specification of requirements for FR2-2 DC or CA with an anchor in FR1 we propose to consider the following three example band combinations:

1. n79 + Nx for operations in Region 3

2. n77 + Nx for operations in Region 1 and Region 2. 

3. n41 + Nx for operations in Region 2 and Region 3. 

Where Nx is the 57-71 GHz band for unlicensed operation.

Proposal 2. 2: Rel-17 WID (Extending NR operation up to 71GHz: NR_ext_to_71GHz) is updated at RAN#93-e to include the above example band combinations.


2.2.1 Company inputs on Issue 2
Please, indicate whether you agree with Proposal 2.1 and 2.2 above. If not, please, indicate an alternative.  

	Company 
	Comments

	vivo
	For Proposal 2.1, the specific band combinations should be discussed in RAN4 meeting first. In previous RAN4 meetings, we had consensus to finish single carrier scenario first in the RF session. Inter-band CA and DC were never discussed in RAN4 RF session for now.

For Proposal 2.2, we do not agree to introduce the example band combinations in the WID. Firstly, CA and DC scenario is already in the scope of this WI. However, the specific band combinations are not suitable to be included in the WID. Secondly, these FR1+FR2-2 CA/DC band combinations have not been discussed in RAN4 RF session yet. We cannot rush to introduce the band combinations in the WID.

	Charter Communications
	For Proposal 2.1, the specific band combinations should be discussed in RAN4 meeting first.

	ZTE, Sanechips
	We do not have strong view on the support of band combination including FR1+FR2-2, but we think that if it is supported, the unlicensed operation and licensed operation should be treated with the same priority, so we suggest the following change “where Nx is the 57-71 GHz band for unlicensed operation or licensed operation”

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Band combination proposals can be provided at a later time, once basic requirements for band Nx have been completed. If the proposed band combinations are included in the WID at this time, we don’t think RAN4 can start the work on these band combinations right away due to workload anyway, so RAN could come back to these proposals later.

	Ericsson
	Yes; we agree with proposals 2.1 and 2.2 above 

	Lenovo, Motorola Mobility
	We are fine to support  proposal 2.1 and 2.2

	Qualcomm
	In general terms we agree with proposals 2.1 and 2.2 however we do have a question about the n79 + Nx band combination. The licensed FR1 carrier would require an operator to implement the band combination. We observe TMO is a proponent of this proposal, and our understanding is they operate in Region 2, So n41 and n77 make sense. We are wondering about the region 3 motivation for n79 + Nx, and whether there is operator interest in region 3 with n79. Overall we are ok with the proposals but would like to hear operator comments on the possibility of deploying the band combinations in these regions.

	Apple
	It is better to discuss first if it is necessary to incorporate example band combinations in the WID, considering that the varying interests from operators and vendors may prove hard to converge to few band combinations. Also, it is worth clarifying what is expected for those example band combinations, if incorporated in the WID. Does it mean that the WI won’t be completed if any requirements for any of the band combinations are not completed? Another alternative is to focus on the generic requirements in the WID and leave band combination specific requirements to a basket WI, an approach often adopted in RAN4.

	Intel
	We are supportive to consider an exemplary band combination, but care should be taken so that it does not introduce more work in RAN4. 


	Samsung
	We  do not have strong view but operator inputs are required to decide the band combinations to update the WID.

	Futurewei
	We think that this discussion can be postponed in RAN after RAN4 considers Proposal 2.1 and evaluate the necessary workload. 

	Convida Wireless
	We are generally ok with proposals 2.1 and 2.2.

	LG Electronics
	We share the view with vivo in that stand-alone operation will be first focused on for RF requirements and then CA/DC relaxations if/when necessary. However, we are open to discuss exemplary band combinations in case that operators request them, even though we have a similar understanding on n79 with Qualcomm.

	NTT DOCOMO
	We support both Proposal 2.1 and 2.2. Considering an agreement in the previous RAN4 e-meeting, it would be good to consider some example combinations explicitly.

Regarding anchor band selection, we are generally supportive of Proposal 2.2, while we appreciate it if n78 could be added. Adding n78 in later release is also ok for us given that it can be release independent from Rel-17.

	CATT
	We prefer these two proposals to be discussed first in working group level. After that, if necessary we can discuss in RAN plenary. 

	OPPO
	We are fine with proposal 2.1 and 2.2 in general. 

	Nokia, NSB
	In principle this discussion should take place in RAN4, but we are also fine with making an agreement here if this specific list is agreeable for operators. 

	CMCC
	We are in general fine with the proposed band combinations. Should we also consider CA/DC for licensed operation between FR2-2 and FR1? 

	T-Mobile USA
	We agree with Proposal 2.1 and 2.2. We don’t think the example combinations need to be discussed in RAN4 first. RAN makes the decisions on WIDs. 

	Ericsson2
	Some companies have commented that FR2-2 band should be first defined or RAN4 should agree on band combination.
As pointed out in our paper that according to RAN4 WF (R4-2115351, “WF on R17 NR_ext_to_71GHz_RRM_1”, Qualcomm), that requirements for both the SA and FR2-2 CA and DC with anchor on FR1, are of equal priority. So we need to have band combination. This is first WI on FR2-2, so band combinations can be included at RAN in the 71 GHz WID. We did similar exercise for NR-U Rel-16 WI while RAN4 was defining n46 and n96. The band combos for FR2-2 CA and DC with anchor on FR1, should be defined in R17 so the scenario is release independent from R17. Later in R18 time frame, new combos can be requested via R18 basket WI.

Issue 1-1-1: Deployment scenarios

GTW Agreement
· Define the requirements for the following deployment scenarios with equal priority:

· Standalone single carrier and CA in FR2-2

· FR2-2 CA and DC with anchor on FR1

· Note: the scenario may be further adjusted pending further discussion in the RF session




2.2.2 Proposal for Issue 2
Some companies have expressed their preference to take the discussion on band combinations in RAN4. However, given that this is the first Release we are developing FR2-2, RAN could provide guidance on the example band combinations. As a result, the Moderator would like to discuss the specifics of the proposals and resolve any questions companies may have. 
3
Intermediate Round Discussion
3.1 Issue 1: RAN-P guidance for RAN1 scope

Based on discussions in the Initial Round, we can explore the possibility to provide RAN-P guidance on the following item: 
	Proposal 3.1: 

Complete the design of UE processing time capabilities for 480 and 960 kHz SCS only for the already agreed timelines based on 120 kHz SCS. 


3.1.1
Company inputs on Issue 1

Please, indicate whether you agree with Proposal 3.1 above or would rather have no RAN-P guidance. 

	Company 
	Comments

	Intel
	UE processing time capability is not one of the items that was proposed in 1.2, nor seems to be one of those issues that is causing delay in RAN1 specification development. Therefore, we are not sure where proposal 3.1 is coming from.
If further down scoping is needed, it should be focused on mTRP/mPanel operations for RAN1, and some RAN4 aspects. From our understanding progress in RAN1 is on track and not delayed enough to require intervention.
It seems odd to try to down scope something where no flag has been raised for the SR (RP-212048). We still think no conclusion is necessary in RAN #93-e.

	Apple
	We support the proposal

	Ericsson
	Consistent with our previous comments, we don’t think RAN-P guidance is needed. Like for other topics, RAN1 can prioritize discussion on processing timelines taking into account the remaining time in the WI. There is no need to list this issue specifically. 

	Samsung
	We share same view as Ericsson. No RAN-P guidance is needed in this topic.

	Convida Wireless
	RAN-P guidance may not be needed for this topic. Prioritization can be handled in RAN1.

	ZTE, Sanechips
	For the original proposal 1.2, we could be fine if the majority view is to handle it in RAN1.

For this particular proposal 3.1, we do not think RAN-P guidance is needed, since it has been agreed in the RAN1#106-e meeting that “RAN1 to study (until RAN1#106b-e) and possibly introduce smaller values considering…”. If eventually no smaller value is decided, the agreed timeline based on 120kHz SCS would be adopted naturally.


3.1.2
Proposal for Issue 1
xxx
3.2 Issue 2: Band combinations for FR2-2 with an anchor in FR1 (RAN4)

[3] has the following proposals: 

	Proposal 4.1: For specification of requirements for FR2-2 DC or CA with an anchor in FR1 we propose to consider the following three example band combinations:

1. n79 + Nx for operations in Region 3

2. n77 + Nx for operations in Region 1 and Region 2. 

3. n41 + Nx for operations in Region 2 and Region 3. 

Where Nx is the 57-71 GHz band for unlicensed operation.

Proposal 4. 2: Rel-17 WID (Extending NR operation up to 71GHz: NR_ext_to_71GHz) is updated at RAN#93-e to include the above example band combinations.


A number of questions were raised related to n79/Region 3, as well as, whether Nx for these band combinations would be based on licensed or unlicensed access. 

3.2.1
Company inputs on Issue 2
Please, indicate whether you agree with Proposal 4.1 and 4.2 above along with the applicability of n79 to Region 3, and whether Nx band should be based on licensed/unlicensed access on each of the band combinations. [Operators’ feedback is welcome!!]
	Company 
	Comments

	Intel
	Same comment as before.
We are supportive to consider an exemplary band combination (with the understanding that this does not introduce more work in RAN4).

	Apple
	We don’t have a strong opinion on using licensed or unlicensed bands in the band combination and are open to further discussions. In RAN4, we have the following agreement on licensed band:

· Agree to define a band [66-71] GHz, based on which the system parameters discussion can proceed with an aim to harmonize for both licensed and unlicensed bands
· The work except system parameters on this band will start when regulations become clear
We wonder if this is the reason that Nx is proposed for unlicensed operation first, with the understanding that the band specification needs to be done before specifying a band combination.

	Ericsson
	We suggest that in all three combinations, the FR2-2 band Nx can be for licensed or unlicensed operation. 

	Samsung
	We still think this issue should be discussed in RAN4 first, for example n77 is the one of key band in Korea and Japan so that Region 3 is also applicable in combination 2. Such discussion can be discussed with operators’ input.

	AT&T
	We support Proposal 4.1 and 4.2. The introduction of FR2-2 should include some example CA/DC combinations.

	T-Mobile USA
	We support Proposals 4.1 and 4.2. 

	Convida Wireless
	We are generally ok with Proposal 4.1. We don’t have strong preference and are open for Proposal 4.2.

	ZTE, Sanechips
	We think Nx can be for either licensed or unlicensed operation.


3.2.2
Proposal for Issue 2
xxx
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